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J [VISITS OF INDIAN DELEGATIONS
TO  FOREIGN   COUNTRIES

*635. SHRI D. K. PATEL;
SHRI  N.  K.  SHEJWALKAR: SHRI
MAN SINGH VARMA: SHRI PREM
MANOHAR: SHRI D. THENGARI:
DR.  BHAi  MAHAVIR:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of official and non-offiual delegations sponsored by his Ministry who had visited foreign countries during the year 1971-72 alongwith the names of the countries visited by them;

(b) the total amount of expenditure incurred on each of the said delegations; and

(c) the impact of these visits on the countries so visited by them?l

fThe question was actually asked On the floor of the House by Shri Man Singh Varma.

J[ ] English translation.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI   SURENDRA    PAL    SINGH):

(a) and (b) A statement, based on information available, is placed on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix LXXXIII, Annexure No. 73].

(c) The impact of each visit naturally differs according to the purpose. Broadly, however, it may be stated that State goodwill visits serve the purpose of exchanging views and strengthening relations with other countries; delegations for bilateral or multilateral talks are generally for some specific purpose, such as negotiating or reviewing an agreement, or discussion of specific bilateral or multilateral problems; all such visits have the common objective of promoting our national interest in various ways.
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SHRI B. K. KAUL: I would like to know the number of persons comprising each delegation and how many of them belong to parties other than the CPI and the ruling party.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: It is difficult for me to give the composition of each delegation as to how many people accompanied each delegation but, generally speaking, only those people ... (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Order please.
SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:....

belonging to the ruling party are sent on behalf of the Government, apart from the officials. And it is not correct for the hon. Member to say that we are   sending   C.P.I,   members,   etc ----------

SHRI B. K. KAUL: I only wanted to know;
I did not say CPI and members of the ruling party... (Interruptions).There is no motivation behind it.

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the question has been answered.


15 Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 16


17 Oral Answers [ 23 MAR. 1973 ] to Questions 18

SHRI C. D. PANDE: May 1 know from the hon. Minister whether it is not a general practice that when the Ministers go abroad, they are looked after by the Embassies, their hotel bills are paid by the Ambassadors, their cars are retained on daily basis j and theii load is paid by the Minis- ! try? That amount is not debited to the particular visit of the Minister but io 'he Foreign Affairs Ministry's general budget. If this was not so, how could the expenditure of Dr.
Karan Singh who went to some East European countries be only Rs. 1500? Even the return air fare is more than Rs. 1500. Does the hon Minister know that even one day's expenditure in a posh hotel of London is 35 pounds and it does not include food? How is it then that the expenditure is only Rs 1500 when Dr. Karan Singh or others go there by air, come back by air and stay there in hotels? May I know whether the expenditure made by the   Embassies is included
in this?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I cannot allow that. If you go on repeating your question,   I cannot call anybody.   You
have taken more than 15 minutes ever his QlMfdML

SHRI BURXNDBA PAL SINGH:   I
have not got the details in my possession as to how this expenditure was incurred and what the break-up and details are but what I can say that the delegations which go abroad, whether they are official, non-official or Ministerial, are given a certain daily allowance and that daily allowance is included in this.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: This question has not been properly replied to. You have to say whether the air fare etc., is included or not.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says, it is not included.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: "Why not?

MR. CHARMAN: I have not called you to ask a question.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: It is a-question of privilege. He is giving a' reply which is wrong and incorrect.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: What is it exactly?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wanted to know whether the expenditure incurred on a   Minister
by the Embassy is' included or not.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: No, Sir.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: This is a wrong reply. Please read the Question. Is it possible that he could exclude the same iiom his reply?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, please sit down.
Next  Question.

SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Sir, for the fault of others you are punishing us.   I want to ask
one question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, you are not punished.


tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrj Jagdish Prasad
Mathur.

